Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ESTABLISHMENT OF AN ASSESSMENT ADMINISTRATOR POSITION IN THE DRAIN COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

RESOLUTION #11-005

WHEREAS, Drain maintenance and improvements and other statutory activities under the jurisdiction and determination of the Drain Commissioner are funded through the annual Drain and other special assessments; and

WHEREAS, the Drain Commissioner has reviewed the assessment program and identified opportunities for improving efficiency, cost-effectiveness, and response to the public; and

WHEREAS, in recognition of the desirability of establishing an Assessment Administrator position, the Drain Commissioner worked with Human Resources and the ICEA County Professional Union.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes establishment of an Assessment Administrator position in the Office of the Drain Commissioner at the ICEA County Professional Pro 07 pay grade (FY 2011 range \$49,848 - \$59,841). Compensation, fringe benefits and other expenses to be provided by non general fund monies.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the hiring freeze and hiring delay provisions are hereby waived for this position.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Controller / Administrator and the Budget Office to make the necessary adjustments in the 2011 Budget for the Office of the Drain Commissioner.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: De Leon, Copedge, Celentino, Schor Nays: Vickers, Dragonetti Absent: None Approved 1/18/11

FINANCE: Yeas: Schor, Tsernoglou, Nolan, Bahar-Cook, McGrain Nays: Dougan Absent: None Approved 1/19/11